1. Name Klaus EBE	of conveying party(ies) L, Frank OHLBACH, Christoph NUBBLING	2. Na		
	DILOND	7	me and address of receiving party	(ies)
	<pre>1 name(s) of conveying party(ies) / /Yes /X/No</pre>		BASF Aktiengesellschaft Street Address:67056 Ludwigshafen Germany	
	of conveyance:			
<pre>/x/ Assignment / / Merger / / Security Agreement / / Change of Name</pre>			City:State:ZIP Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
	Date: 9/25; 10/12 and 10/13/01 cation number(s) or patent number(s):		/ / Yeb /x/ No	
If this d	ocument is being filed together with tion date of the application is:	a new application,	7/2/01	
	Application No.(s)	B. Pat	ent No.(s)	
	09/869,651			
		pers attached? // 1		
c	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document sho be mailed:		Total number of applications and and patents involved:	/_1_/
N	ame: Herbert B. Keil Internal Address:		Total Fee(37 CFR 3.41) Since the omitted name was on the original document, no fee should required.	
-	treet Address: Keil & Weinkauf 1101 Connecticut Ave. ity: Washington State: D.C ZIP: 200		Deposit Account <u>11-0345</u> if fee in deficient or not attached /X/	8
	DO	NOT USE THIS SPACE		
	Statement and signature. No the best of my knowledge and be:	ief, the foregoing	information is true and correct	and any
a	attached copy is a true copy of the o	iginal document.		
Verbort	R Reil	Kil	11-8-01	
	B. Keil	Signature	Date	
			Total number of pages	3

PATENT REEL: 012705 FRAME: 0053

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we <u>Klaus EBEL, Frank OHLBACH</u>, and <u>Christoph NÜBLING</u>, citizens of <u>Germany</u>, residing, respectively, at <u>Kranichweg 23</u>, <u>D-68623</u> Lampertheim, Schulstrass 7 D-69221 Dossenheim, Schlehenweg 5f <u>D-67454</u> Haßloch, all of <u>Germany</u>, have invented certain new and useful improvements in <u>PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF (2S, 4R, 9S)-</u> <u>OCTAHYDRO-1H-INDOLE-2-CARBOXYLIC ACID AND INTERMEDIATES THERFOR</u> as fully set forth and described in the specification executed by us on ______ preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefore; and

WHEREAS <u>BASF Aktiengesellschaft</u>, having a place of business at <u>D-67056 Ludwigshafen</u>, <u>Germany</u>, is desirous of acquiring said invention and application and the exclusive right in and to the Letters Patent to be granted therefor:

NOW THEREFOR, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar(\$1.00) to us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable consideration, we, the said <u>above-named inventors</u> have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said <u>BASF Aktiengesellschaft</u> the full and exclusive right to the said invention and application and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, to said <u>BASF</u> <u>Aktiengesellschaft</u>, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said <u>BASF Aktiengesellschaft</u>, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said <u>BASF</u> <u>Aktiengesellschaft</u>, or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said <u>BASF</u> <u>Aktiengesellschaft</u>, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States. ٠

;•

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands.

25.09.2001	Wani In
Date	Signature
<u>Л2. Л0. 200 Л</u> Date	Dr. Christoph Nibling
13.10.2001 Date	Signature
Date	Signature
Date	Signature

RECORDED: 02/05/2002